
Steve Mongeluzzo
 Music coor

212-456-4358 fax: 212-456-3084
steve.m.mongeluzzo@abc.com

Casey Wozniak 
 Music coor

212-456-7000 fax: 212-456-3084
casey.wozniak@abc.com

Peter DiCecco
 sr VP Music Business AffAirs

212-456-4355 fax: 212-456-3084
peter.decco@abc.com

Assistant: elijah olson

Rebecca Childers
 coor - Music rights

212-456-2517 fax: 212-456-3084
rebecca.childers@abc.com

Access Hollywood  
100 Universal City Plaza
Universal City, CA  91608-1002
818-777-1000
http://accesshollywood.com

f t l y i  The TV Show Access Hollywood 
is currently in its 22nd season.  It’s an Emmy 
nominated, daily half-hour, nationally syndicated 
entertainment news program anchored by Natalie 
Morales.  The show takes viewers behind the velvet 
ropes and on to the red carpet to deliver the hottest 
celebrity interviews and the biggest entertainment 
news stories in Hollywood. 

Kerry Drootin
 Music suPerVisor

818-777-0061
kerry.drootin@nbcuni.com

AGC Studios  
1680 N. Vine St
Los Angeles, CA  90028-8804
323-510-8800
http://agcstudios.com

t l i  AGC Studios was founded and 
launched by Chairman and CEO Stuart Ford in 
February 2018 as a platform to develop, produce, 
finance and globally license a diverse portfolio 
of feature films, scripted, unscripted and factual 
television, digital and musical content from its dual 
headquarters in Los Angeles and London. The new 
studio’s Hollywood output has a wide-ranging 
multicultural focus, designed for exploitation 
across an array of global platforms including 
major studio partnerships, streaming platforms, 
traditional broadcast and cable television networks 
and independent distributors, both in the U.S. and 
internationally.

AGC Studios is initially backed by three key 
strategic investors; Latin American private asset 
management firm MediaNet Partners; Silicon 
Valley entrepreneur, Symantec CEO and founder 
and chairman of Fibonacci Films, Greg Clark; and 
Image Nation Abu Dhabi, one of the leading media 
and entertainment companies in the Arabic-speak-
ing world. 

David Schulhof
 President Music

323-510-8800
david.schulhof@agcstudios.com

l y  

In the clear(ance) — 
Deborah Mannis-Gardner 
on licensing music in the 
metaverse
by Emma Griffiths / Synchtank

In our new In the Clear(ance) interview series, 
we speak to music licensing and clearance 
experts about the challenges they face.
In this first edition, Deborah Mannis-Gardner, 
Owner/President of DMG Clearances, talks us 
through the unique obstacles she faces when 
clearing music for platforms like Roblox and 
Meta, and her mission to future-proof music 
licensing for new technologies.

What makes clearing something for the 
metaverse more challenging than traditional 
media?
With the metaverse, sometimes the artist is 
performing in a live environment, for example 
Meta is actively involved in doing stuff like that, 
versus Roblox, which is an animated character 
with the prerecorded music. So, the question 
that comes into play from the copyright holders, 
besides us trying to clear it as a synchronization 
use, is what other revenue is being derived that 
goes to the artist and label and any brands.

In the world of film, video games and TV, we 
get perpetuity, but in the world of audio books, 
podcasts, and the metaverse, we are forced into 
limited terms. But let’s talk about the internet – 
when something’s up there, it’s always out there. 
So, I think the biggest obstacle is defining these 
parameters to work within the budgets that 
these platforms have.

Other difficulties are the PRO licenses and 

which platforms have established those and 
which haven’t. One of the things I have to con-
stantly advise these clients that have these new 
platforms in the metaverse is you need to get 
PRO licenses in place.

Can you talk about the consortium you started 
to address some of these challenges?
I belong to a private sync group on Facebook 
and I said, I think we need to be having a 
roundtable discussion. And so, we put together 
a group of people with different backgrounds, 
including music licensing and clearance people, 
attorneys, accountants, and people on the tech 
and crypto side of things. So, the consortium is 
just us once a week discussing what we think 
needs to be done next, and how we go about 
doing this. It’s a private group for now, and 
we’re just trying to figure things out and hope-
fully we can bring it to the next level.

I went to CES years ago and I found that the 
biggest gap was between music licensing and 
new technology. There was no bridge. And 
whenever people were talking on the tech side, 
they would use the word organic meaning they 
really wanted the music for free. On the crypto 
side and what’s going on now, they’re not look-
ing for free. There’s a lot of money. So, we need 
to make sure that we create that bridge.

“There’s a lot of money. So, 
we need to make sure that 
we create that bridge 
[between music licensing 
and new technology].”
And hopefully there’s an opportunity to estab-
lish better income structures for creators 
That’s why this consortium started because we 
need to make sure it doesn’t turn into another 
streaming situation where people really got 

DEBORAH MANNIS-GARDNER OwNER/PRESIDENt Of DMG ClEARANCES - PHOtO CREDIt: GENE SMIRNOv

Film & 
Television 
Music 
Guide ISSUE 69

 11th Street StudioS 389
 Air-edel 63
 AirGiGS 423
 AlvAni tuneS 175
 AlvAni tuneS 297
 BillySullivAnScore.com 31
 BillySullivAnScore.com 431
 Bmi 326
 chAmpion Site + Sound 425
 chArleSton Sound StudioS 389
 cleopAtrA recordS 329
 croSSover entertAinment 391
 cSS muSic 2
 cSS muSic 13
 cSS muSic 176
 dAytripper muSic puBliShinG 298
 downtown muSic puBliShinG  229
 emG licenSinG 299
 emG licenSinG 416
 eric colvin 69
 extASee 426
 FormoSA muSic 163
 FreSh FlAvor 303
 GuilFord Sound 440
 GuilFord Sound 441
 hipGnoSiS SonGS Fund 233
 hipGnoSiS SonGS Fund 482
 hollywood vAultS 126
 humm conSultAncy 443
 hyFi 424
 iceBerG muSic Group 213
 iceBerG muSic Group 308
 in muSic entertAinment 217
 Jc3 mediA muSic 234
 Joe KurASz 85
 JuSt For the record 392
 KAliFilm productionS 70
 KAliFilm productionS 143
 KAliFilm productionS 144
 Key oriGinAl liveStreAmS 429
 KSA mAnAGement 324
 lAhomeS4u 442
 loSt in Sound 332
 michAel welSh productionS 14
 muSic SuperviSor.com 142
 new heiGhtS entertAinment 3
 new world recordS 330
 new world recordS 412
 peer muSic 232
 pen muSic 296
 plAyGround muSic puBliShinG 265
 plAyGround muSic Sync mASterS 331
 plum creAtive conSultinG 438
 reprtoir.com 4
 reprtoir.com 284
 Seven SeAS muSic 143
 SidedoorAcceSS.com 436
 SKywAlKer Sound 407
 SoundS oF indiA 21
 StreAm tune-up 432
 Studio reFerrAl Service 390
 SynchtAnK 156
 SyncSummit.com  109
 the city oF prAGue orcheStrA 321
 the cuttinG room 388
 the dimennA center 409
 trAcKdown 434
 trevAnnA trAcKS 155
 true roAd muSic 177
 ultimAte StudioS, inc. 427
 wArner chAppell prod. muSic 174
 zero Fee muSic 210

AdvertiSinG AGencieS 13 NEWS

cleArAnce compAnieS 21

commerciAl muSic production 31

compoSer AGentS 63

compoSerS 69

conFerenceS & eventS 102 NEWS  

educAtionAl reSourceS 109

mArKetplAce 126

muSic contrActorS 138

muSic depArtmentS 142 NEWS

muSic editorS 163

muSic liBrArieS 174

muSic plAcement compAnieS 210

muSic prepArAtion 229

muSic puBliSherS 232

muSic ServiceS 284

muSic SuperviSorS 296 NEWS

orcheStrAS 321

pAyroll ServiceS 324

perForminG riGhtS SocietieS 326

record lABelS 329

recordinG StudioS 388

Score mixerS 407

ScorinG StAGeS 409

trAiler houSeS 412

video GAme compAnieS 416 NEWS

virtuAl reSourceS 423

compAny & lASt nAme index  444

FirSt nAme index 475

contentS 5

AdvertiSinG AGencieS 13 NEWS

cleArAnce compAnieS 21

commerciAl muSic production 31

compoSer AGentS 63

compoSerS 69

conFerenceS & eventS 102 NEWS  

educAtionAl reSourceS 109

mArKetplAce 126

muSic contrActorS 138

muSic depArtmentS 142 NEWS

muSic editorS 163

muSic liBrArieS 174

©MUSIC BUSINESS WATCH, INC. 213-537-7011 · MUSICREGISTRY.COM Film & televiSion muSic Guide #69 · Music DepartMents  PAGE 145 OF 482 CREATED MAY 2022 FOR WEBSITE FEATURED ARTICLE

http://facebook.com/AccessHollywood/
https://twitter.com/accessonline
https://www.linkedin.com/company/access-hollywood
https://www.youtube.com/accessonline
https://www.instagram.com/accessonline/
http://twitter.com/weareagcstudios
https://www.linkedin.com/company/agcstudios/about/
https://www.instagram.com/weareagcstudios/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/davidschulhofceo
https://www.musicregistry.com/


AGC Studios (NY)  
New York, NY
212-323-2630
http://agcstudios.com

AGC Studios is a platform to develop, produce, 
finance and globally license a diverse portfolio 
of feature films, scripted, unscripted and factual 
television, digital and musical content from its dual 
headquarters in Los Angeles and London. The new 
studio’s Hollywood output has a wide-ranging 
multicultural focus, designed for exploitation 
across an array of global platforms including 
major studio partnerships, streaming platforms, 
traditional broadcast and cable television networks 
and independent distributors, both in the U.S. and 
internationally.

David Schulhof
 heAd of Music

212-323-2630
david.schulhof@agcstudios.com

All 3 Media America  
6060 Center Dr #400
Los Angeles, CA  90045-1587
424-258-2200 fax: 424-258-2299
http://all3a.com

f t i  Established in 2012, All3Media Amer-
ica is a top tier production company developing 
and producing hundreds of hours of unscripted and 
scripted programming every year for broadcast, 
cable and digital partners. Our current hits include 
the Emmy award-winning Undercover Boss for 
CBS, the Emmy award-winning United Shades 
of America for CNN, Chrisley Knows Best for USA 
and The F Word with Gordon Ramsay for FOX. 
All3Media America is the US base of All3Media 
– creator, producer and distributor of world class 
television programs and digital content. The Group 
comprises 27 companies including All3Media 
America, All3Media Deutschland, All3Media Inter-
national, Bentley, Betty, Caravan, Company, IdtV, 
Lime, Lion, Little Dot Studios, Maverick, Neal Street 
Productions, New Pictures, North One, Objective 
Media Group, One Potato Two Potato, Optomen, 
Raw, Seven Stories, South Pacific Pictures, Story 
Films, Studio Lambert, Tower, Two Brothers, 
Two Halves and Unstoppable. Headquartered in 
London, All3Media has production companies and 
distribution offices around the world – in the UK, 
Germany, the Netherland, New Zealand, Singapore, 
New York and Los Angeles. All3Media Internation-
al, the Group’s international distribution business 
sells its catalogue of 9,500 hours to over 1,000 
clients around the world. It exploits programs from 
both All3Media companies and external producers. 
All3Media is owned jointly between Discovery 
Communications and Liberty Global.

Andrew Locacciato
 Music suPerVisor

424-258-2200 fax: 424-258-2299
andrew.locacciato@all3a.com

Amazon Studios  
1620 26th St #400N
Santa Monica, CA  90404-4060  US
310-573-2672
http://amazonstudios.com

f t l y i  Amazon Studios brings bold 
and innovative series and films from top tier and 
up-and-coming creators to customers in over 200 
countries and territories. Original productions 
range from daring and timely subject matter such 
as Amy Sherman-Palladino’s award-winning The 

the short end of the stick. We need to make 
sure that we establish something, and it can be 
done. I did it with sample clearances back in 
1990. There wasn’t an established way of doing 
clearances and it’s been evolving and evolving. 
We need to establish the same thing with the 
metaverse and NFTs with the ability to evolve 
as technology changes to make sure that people 
are paid properly.

You recently handled the music clearance for 
the Song Breaker Awards on Roblox, which fea-
tured live performances from Lizzo and GAYLE. 
What were the main challenges you faced?
I think the biggest one was the budgetary con-
strictions. This is a fairly new awards show, and 
we have to remember these are really important 
and relevant to this younger generation using 
TikTok, Roblox and Twitch and these other plat-
forms for musical exposure. We have to respect 
and recognize these platforms, but then make 
sure that the music clearances are done correctly 
so that revenue is derived.

We were really fortunate that we had artists 
that wanted to participate and relay that to their 
copyright administrators so that they played ball 
and it wasn’t painful at all. When you deal with 
really cooperative copyright holders, then we all 
can reach the same goal. Those that were diffi-
cult, we didn’t use their music and we pulled it. 
That’s the only way to handle that stuff right now.

You also gave guidance on performance deals, 
what did that look like?
With performance deals, even if an artist is 
performing their song, usually the labels require 
a waiver or blocking rights. A lot of people on 
the production side don’t realize that. They 
think that if an artist is performing a song, that 
their issue is just getting the publishing clear-
ance. And so, I’ve been trying to educate people 
that you have to go to the label and you have 
to get consent. And sometimes the labels are 
cooperative and sometimes they aren’t, it really 
depends on who the artist is and what you’re 
dealing with.

With Roblox they create these avatars and 
they pre-record the music, which redefines it 
as a master use. So, you have to analyze and 
evaluate how everything is done to make sure 
that you cover all those clearances.

You’ve been consulting with companies looking 
to enter the metaverse. What kind of conversa-
tions are you having?
As we know, Snoop is in the forefront of doing 
this and he really set everything up properly. 
We have other artists like Warren G who re-re-
corded “Regulate” to sell as NFTs so he didn’t 
have the master side to deal with. We have to 
guide them [our clients], because people come 
up with these ideas and then we’ll say, well, 
how many NFTs? What are your intentions? 
Everyone has fabulous ideas, but you have to 
make sure that those ideas are defined so that 
you can then explain it to the other people you 

need to get consent from and stay within that 
budget that you’re limited to.

We’re doing a lot of consultation, even with 
festivals that want to enter into this world. We 
see that people aren’t necessarily going back to 
concerts and they need to earn that revenue. So, 
they’re looking at the metaverse as a platform 
and I think Meta are really out there strong. I 
have so much props and respect for them going 
out and trying to do more of these metaverse 
concerts. I think it’s brilliant.

“I think the world is 
shrinking and that we have 
ways to entertain and still see 
revenue and utilize this new 
technology.”

Through all of the work that you’re doing, 
what excites you the most in terms of the poten-
tial for music?

I would love to see more of these concerts 
where people have the ability to attend through 
the metaverse and not necessarily be there live. 
If you think about Broadway, Lin-Manuel Mi-
randa did it with Hamilton becoming a Disney 
release. If theaters don’t go back to full capacity, 
maybe they need to look into recording shows 
and making them available for people to pay to 
watch. I think the world is shrinking and that 
we have ways to entertain and still see revenue 
and utilize this new technology. I’m sure we’re 
going to see a lot of that popping up.

What advice would you give music rights hold-
ers wanting to do business in the metaverse?
I’d like to see publishers sit down and make a 
list of the information they think they need in 
order to grant the quote. That’s what I’m doing 
with this consortium. I put together a boilerplate 
NFT request and a boilerplate metaverse request 
hoping that it includes everything that they 
could possibly need and all the rights that we 
need to cover and all the people that would be 
eating from that pie, if you will.

The more information they have, the more 
they can get the clearance in place. I think 
there’s so much hesitation with metaverse NFTs. 
We should try to find out, well, what do you the 
copyright holder need to make sure that you 
can get that consent? What are your concerns? 
What are your questions? So as a clearance 
person, we can make sure that we touch on all 
those points and we can facilitate things quickly. 
That’s what I want to see come to the table. ■

   Emma Griffiths is editor of Synchblog, a 
blog created by Synchtank to provide insight 
into the management & monetization of music 
copyright. Subscribe to our weekly newsletter 
for the latest Synchblog posts & key industry 

news in your inbox each week. Film & 
Television 
Music 
Guide ISSUE 69

 11th Street StudioS 389
 Air-edel 63
 AirGiGS 423
 AlvAni tuneS 175
 AlvAni tuneS 297
 BillySullivAnScore.com 31
 BillySullivAnScore.com 431
 Bmi 326
 chAmpion Site + Sound 425
 chArleSton Sound StudioS 389
 cleopAtrA recordS 329
 croSSover entertAinment 391
 cSS muSic 2
 cSS muSic 13
 cSS muSic 176
 dAytripper muSic puBliShinG 298
 downtown muSic puBliShinG  229
 emG licenSinG 299
 emG licenSinG 416
 eric colvin 69
 extASee 426
 FormoSA muSic 163
 FreSh FlAvor 303
 GuilFord Sound 440
 GuilFord Sound 441
 hipGnoSiS SonGS Fund 233
 hipGnoSiS SonGS Fund 482
 hollywood vAultS 126
 humm conSultAncy 443
 hyFi 424
 iceBerG muSic Group 213
 iceBerG muSic Group 308
 in muSic entertAinment 217
 Jc3 mediA muSic 234
 Joe KurASz 85
 JuSt For the record 392
 KAliFilm productionS 70
 KAliFilm productionS 143
 KAliFilm productionS 144
 Key oriGinAl liveStreAmS 429
 KSA mAnAGement 324
 lAhomeS4u 442
 loSt in Sound 332
 michAel welSh productionS 14
 muSic SuperviSor.com 142
 new heiGhtS entertAinment 3
 new world recordS 330
 new world recordS 412
 peer muSic 232
 pen muSic 296
 plAyGround muSic puBliShinG 265
 plAyGround muSic Sync mASterS 331
 plum creAtive conSultinG 438
 reprtoir.com 4
 reprtoir.com 284
 Seven SeAS muSic 143
 SidedoorAcceSS.com 436
 SKywAlKer Sound 407
 SoundS oF indiA 21
 StreAm tune-up 432
 Studio reFerrAl Service 390
 SynchtAnK 156
 SyncSummit.com  109
 the city oF prAGue orcheStrA 321
 the cuttinG room 388
 the dimennA center 409
 trAcKdown 434
 trevAnnA trAcKS 155
 true roAd muSic 177
 ultimAte StudioS, inc. 427
 wArner chAppell prod. muSic 174
 zero Fee muSic 210

AdvertiSinG AGencieS 13 NEWS

cleArAnce compAnieS 21

commerciAl muSic production 31

compoSer AGentS 63

compoSerS 69

conFerenceS & eventS 102 NEWS  

educAtionAl reSourceS 109

mArKetplAce 126

muSic contrActorS 138

muSic depArtmentS 142 NEWS

muSic editorS 163

muSic liBrArieS 174

muSic plAcement compAnieS 210

muSic prepArAtion 229

muSic puBliSherS 232

muSic ServiceS 284

muSic SuperviSorS 296 NEWS

orcheStrAS 321

pAyroll ServiceS 324

perForminG riGhtS SocietieS 326

record lABelS 329

recordinG StudioS 388

Score mixerS 407

ScorinG StAGeS 409

trAiler houSeS 412

video GAme compAnieS 416 NEWS

virtuAl reSourceS 423

compAny & lASt nAme index  444

FirSt nAme index 475

contentS 5

AdvertiSinG AGencieS 13 NEWS

cleArAnce compAnieS 21

commerciAl muSic production 31

compoSer AGentS 63

compoSerS 69

conFerenceS & eventS 102 NEWS  

educAtionAl reSourceS 109

mArKetplAce 126

muSic contrActorS 138

muSic depArtmentS 142 NEWS

muSic editorS 163

muSic liBrArieS 174

©MUSIC BUSINESS WATCH, INC. 213-537-7011 · MUSICREGISTRY.COM Film & televiSion muSic Guide #69 · Music DepartMents  PAGE 146 OF 482 CREATED MAY 2022 FOR WEBSITE FEATURED ARTICLE

https://www.facebook.com/All3America
https://twitter.com/All3America
https://www.instagram.com/all3america/
https://www.facebook.com/amazonstudios/
https://twitter.com/amazonstudios?lang=en
https://www.linkedin.com/company/amazonstudios
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCyouSlyNTfwX_pnGvlfIL3Q
https://www.instagram.com/amazonstudios/
https://www.musicregistry.com/

